## Proclamation No. 50 of 2024

## TO PROCLAIM THE OPENING OF THE FIRST SESSION OF THE EIGHTH NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

## PRITHVIRAJSING ROOPUN

President of the Republic of Mauritius

PRITHVIRAJSING ROOPUN



 By His Excellency Mr PRITHVIRAJSING ROOPUN, Grand Commander of the Order of the Star and Key of the Indian Ocean, President of the Republic of Mauritius

&c., &c., &c.

WHEREAS by section 56(1) of the Constitution of Mauritius, it is provided that the sessions of the National Assembly shall be held in such place and begin at such time as the President by Proclamation may appoint;

AND WHEREAS it is further enacted by section 56(4) of the Constitution that a session of the National Assembly shall be appointed to commence within thirty days of the date prescribed for polling at any general election;

NOW, THEREFORE, in the exercise of the powers vested in me as aforesaid, I, do hereby proclaim that the First Session of the Eighth National Assembly shall begin on the 29<sup>th</sup> day of November two thousand and twenty-four, and that the first sitting of the

Eighth National Assembly in its First Session shall be held on the day aforesaid at 15 00 hours in the Chamber of the Assembly in Port Louis.

Given at State House, Le Réduit, this 27<sup>th</sup> day of November two thousand and twenty-four.